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Dear Mr. Goldstein:

As you are aware, Holland & Knight LLP represents Baptist Health South Florida, Inc.
(“Baptist Health” or the “Applicant™), the contract-purchaser of the property located at 12401 West
Oakland Park Boulevard (the “Property™) (Tax Folio ID No. 4940-24-18-0010) in the City of
Sunrise, Florida (the “City”) proposed to be developed with a community hospital serving the
residents of the City and the surrounding community. As the Property is zoned B-3 (General
Business District), the community hospital use is subject to special exception review and approval
by the City.! Pursuant to Section 16-36 of the LDC, the following narrative outlines how the
Project satisfies the requirements of that section for approval of the special exception use.

16-36(c)(1) Application Contents — The special exception application (“Application”)
includes all the items outlined in subsection (c)(1), including but not limited to, detailed
site plan and related drawings that depict the location and elevations of all buildings on the
Property, the internal circulation system, ingress and egress from Oakland Park Boulevard
and the surface and structured parking proposed for the Project, together with landscape
plans showing the landscaping proposed throughout the Property and adjacent to any
residential uses and a detailed Project Supplement and Narratives that include a description
of the major facilities located on site, hours of operation, as well as rendering of the
proposed use.

! Please refer to the Project Letter of Intent for background information on Baptist Health, the description of the
Property, the Project Description, and all defined terms.
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16-36(d) Review Criteria — Set out below are the standards and guidelines to be applied
by the City when considering applications for approval of a special exception use, together
with the Applicant’s response as to how this criterion has been met for the Project.

(1) Impact on surrounding properties: An otherwise lawful activity may,
because of its location, interfere with the property rights of adjacent landowners by
creating an unreasonable disruption to the area by way of increased noise, light, storage
and use of dangerous materials, intensity of development and other reasons. It is the
intent of this section that each application for approval of a special exception use be
evaluated in light of the unique characteristics of the neighborhood in which it is to be
located and the positive and negative effects that it will have on that neighborhood and
the community in general. Special consideration is to be given to the effect that the
proposed special exception use will have on the safety and welfare of the minor
residents of the area.

Included in the application is a Project Supplement and Narratives (“Project
Supplement”) prepared by Baptist Health and its consultant team that includes
detailed information on the Project Design, consistency with Comprehensive Plan,
Sustainability, Public Art, Operations, Shadow and Sightline, Wetlands and Natural
Vegetation, Buffer, Civil, Stormwater, Air Pollution Control, Waste, Noise, Traffic,
and Security. This comprehensive Project Supplement document demonstrates the
respectful consideration and thought undertaken in the layout and design of the
Project to mitigate or eliminate any impact on the adjacent landowners,
neighborhood and the surrounding area.

Project Design - The Project Design Narrative Section 1.0 in the Project Supplement
outlines the evolution of the design and massing of the campus and the thoughtful
process to design the campus in such a manner to protect the privacy and comfort of
our neighbors by siting the active hospital uses toward the west portion of the
Property. For example, the Central Energy Plant (“CEP”) has been located at the
Sar northwest corner of the Property facing the Sawgrass Expressway maximizing
the distance separation from the residential uses located to the south and east.

While the parking structure functionally serves the Project, its placement protects
the neighborhood to the east from the activity of the hospital and from expressway
noise. The parking structure incorporates an opaque architectural enclosure to
eliminate light pollution, noise and provides an improved view for residents. The
Jollowing efforts have been integrated into the design approach to the new
development, many of which were in response to neighborhood feedback:

o A new 10’ tall buffer wall will be installed at the east edge of the upland
development site to screen the new development from the adjacent residential
properties.
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e A series of landscaped buffers behind the wall and in front of the proposed
parking structure will be planted with mature trees to add visual screening of
the new buildings.

o The entire east facade of the parking structure is opaque and clad in high
quality materials and finishes to align with the architecture of the proposed
hospital and medical arts building providing a more appealing visual buffer
than a typical open parking structure.

e Additional layering to the east facade is accomplished with synthetic
vegetated green walls.

e The east facade at the parking structure is stepped inward to create a varied
and visually interesting facade, while providing for additional planting zones.

e The proposed parking structure does not exceed the height of the principal
structure it serves.

e The proposed parking structure has been refined to reduce height further
during design development by approximately four (4°) feet. The proposed PV
structure at the roof of the parking structure has also been lowered by
approximately three (3°) feet.

o The parking structure design has been refined such that a mechanical
ventilation system is no longer required. As such there will be no noise or
other impacts associated from any mechanical ventilation system on the
adjacent properties

s The lowered mass of the parking structure provides a visual buffer to the
principal building it serves which is taller than the parking structure.

o The parking structure is set 6” lower at grade than the principal structure it
serves.

e  The principal structure — the new hospital and medical arts building - have
been further refined during design development and have been lowered in
height approximately 3.5’ feet. The CEP has been reduced by 4°-0".

e  Mature landscaping will be planted throughout the site to add visual
screening to the development.

Buffering — Baptist Health is proposing to buffer the adjacent residential
development in a number of ways. Presently the Property is separated from the
residential community to the east by an eight (8’) foot concrete wall on a two (2°) foot
berm. Baptist Health proposes to replace the wall located adjacent to the upland
development site with a ten (10°) foot wall meeting all the architectural requirements
of Section 16-192 of the LDC. The Applicant is not proposing to extend the 10° wall
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north of the upland development site for various reasons: (a) to maintain the existing
mature tfrees that are located adjacent to the existing continuous 8’ tall wall, (b) to
avoid any unnecessary disruption to the adjacent single-family homes and the
wetlands, and (c) given the fact that there is no active use located west of the existing
wall and landscape buffer due to the Conservation Easement. Rather, the Applicant
proposes to maintain and supplement the existing mature specimen canopy trees
located along the eastern property line of the Conservation Easement with additional
trees consisting of 30 relocated Wax Myrtle trees with a minimum height of 10°, 18
relocated Gumbo Limbo trees with a minimum height of 13°-14°, and 20 Bald
Cypress trees with a minimum height of 16°. In light of the existing, continuous 8’
concrete wall, coupled with the significant landscape buffer provided by the
wetlands, coupled with the existing and proposed trees to be planted along the east
perimeter, the requirements of Section 16-192 have been functionally met.

In addition to the updated and enhanced wall adjacent to the upland development
site and supplemental plants along the Conservation Easement, Baptist Health is also
proposing a robust landscape buffer along the east, north and south facades of the
parking structure. Baptist Health is also doubling the landscape buffer width
immediately to the west of the proposed 10’ wall from the required five (5) feet to ten
(10) feet. This allows Baptist Health to add more trees and palms than typically
required by Code, i.e., where 22 trees are required by Code, Baptist Health is
proposing 29 trees and/or palms within this buffer. In addition to the required 5’
buffer (which Baptist is doubling), Baptist Health is providing a thirty (30°) foot
(average width) Landscape Pedestrian Zone (“LPZ”) between the proposed parking
structure and the existing residences. This LPZ will include an additional layer of
large canopy trees and palms to further enhance and buffer the Project from the
residences to the east. The LPZ contains thirteen (13) mature Live Oak trees twenty-
two (22) feet in height, twenty (20) Florida Slash Pines twenty (20) feet in height and
Jfive (5) Florida Royal Palms of thirty (30) foot overall height. This multi-layered and
multi-species landscape design for the LPZ, together with the widened buffer and
tree/palm planting on the east, will provide immediate and substantial buffering of
the parking structure to the residences located east of the Property. A Building
Sightline Study included in the Project Supplement Section 5.0 provides insight as to
how this landscaping, together with the architectural elements folded into the
parking structure facade, further buffers the hospital use from the residential uses
to the east. See also the Buffer Narrative included in the Project Supplement that
highlights how the Project complies with Sections 16-169 and 16-192 of the LDC,
together with the included Site Plan drawings.

Shading and Sightline - The Shading and Sightline Study Narrative included in the
Project Supplement Section 5.0 and prepared by HKS provides detailed information
on the anticipated shadow and shading at various times of the day during the Winter,
Spring and Summer. The Shading Study demonstrates that at all times of the year,
shadow does not cast on the adjacent properties to the east until mid to late afternoon.
The Sightline Study provides a projected vertical and horizontal sightline from
various points within the residential neighborhoods illustrating a person’s perceived
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view fowards the new Project. The Sightline Study helps demonstrate how the
proposed wall, landscaping and the intervening structures help obscure the parking
structure from view. Regarding the design improvements that have been
incorporated into the Project, particularly the parking structure, please refer to the
Project Design paragraph included above. It is important to note that all the
improvements proposed as part of the Project, including the parking structure, meet
the underlying B-3 General Business District requirements regarding height,
setbacks, etc.

Noise - The Project’s proximity to residential uses was a key consideration in the
development, layout, and design of the Project. For example, the hospital was
designed to place the Central Energy Plant (“CEP”)? adjacent to the Sawgrass
Expressway and away from the residential uses. Emergency generators are located
in packaged, attenuated enclosures on the roof of the CEP. Generator noise will be
attenuated using high performance silencers on both intake and discharge air paths
to the enclosures. High performance combustion exhaust mufflers will also be used.
Noise control for equipment on the CEP roof will be primarily through the selection
of low noise equipment. This will be screened using a combination of louvers, solid
barriers and acoustic louvers as needed to meet the City noise limits. Additional noise
control for the Air Source Heat Pumps, if needed, will comprise three (3°) foot tall
discharge silencers on the tops of the units, and sound attenuation lagging/wraps
around their compressors. Cooling Towers will have low noise fans and intake and
discharge silencers may be considered if needed. As noted in other sections, the
parking structure further serves as an effective barrier for the adjacent residential
development from the activity associated with the hospital operations located west of
that building. The Reports prepared by ARUP demonstrate that the current noise
experienced by the residential neighborhood to the east from the Sawgrass
Expressway will be reduced over what is currently experienced.

As part of the Application, Baptist Health undertook acoustic testing on site and
created an acoustic model for the hospital operation that has been agreed upon with
the City’s acoustic consultant that demonstrates that the noise levels for the Project
at the adjacent properties will comply with Section 9-22 of the City Code. See Project
Supplement Section 12.0, together with the BHSF Sunrise Noise Modeling Report
dated July 19, 2024, prepared by ARUP US, Inc. and the BHSF Sunrise Noise Survey
Report dated February 16, 2024, also prepared by ARUP US, Inc., are all included
with the Application. It is important to note that the Noise Modeling Report treated
the property located east and south of the Project site as “Residential” for purposes
of applying any standards, notwithstanding the property located south of Oakland
Park Boulevard and west of Flamingo Road is located within the Western Sunrise

2 The CEP is a 3-story building that houses the bulk of the mechanical and electrical equipment for the hospital. Level 1 includes
chilled water equipment, heat recovery chillers, the main FPL incoming electrical room, electrical equipment, and plumbing
equipment. Level 2 includes external cooling towers (directly above the chillers below), external emergency generators in acoustic
enclosures, internal electrical equipment, and plumbing equipment. Level 3 includes external air source heat pumps for heating and
internal electrical equipment. All equipment has been designed to be easily accessible when required through roller shutter doors,
the service elevator or craning off the roof. The equipment is designed with a 15-20-year lifetime with regular preventative
maintenance planned. The heating is all electric and not gas powered which eliminates fumes typically the result boilers. Emergency
fuel oil generators will only be used for power outages and short monthly testing.
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Entertainment District which has a higher dBA allowance for daytime and nighttime
hours. While the Property includes wetlands to the north of the upland development
parcel, it should be noted that any tree islands located within the wetlands are located
Sfurther away and no noise impacts are expected compared to what is currently
experienced as a result of the noise from the Sawgrass Expressway during normal
hospital operations. As such, the operation of the Project under all scenarios meets
the City requirements outlined in Chapter 9, Article 2 of the Code.

The emergency department is also located on the west side of the hospital with a
dedicated entrance from Oakland Park Boulevard and all ambulance drop-offs
occurring on the west side of the hospital facing the Sawgrass Expressway. It is
anticipated that an average of four (4) ambulances will transport patients to the
hospital daily. Notwithstanding any exemption provided in Section 9-19 of the City
Code, any sirens associated with ambulances accessing the Property will be required
to comply with Florida law which requires that any sirens used in connection with
an authorized emergency vehicle shall only be used when the vehicle is operating in
response to an emergency and then only when reasonably necessary to warn
pedestrians and other drivers of their approach. See Section 316.271(6), Florida
Statutes.

As noted in the Project Design Narrative, the structured parking was oriented in such
a manner to further protect the adjacent neighborhood uses from any noise caused
by the hospital activity, including the emergency department, which all occurs west
of the structured parking. Please refer to the Project Design section above and the
Project Design Narrative Section 1.0 in the Project Supplement for more detailed
information. While the parking structure remains fully closed on the east facade, its
building design has been revised and updated such that a mechanical ventilation
system is no longer required. As such there will be no noise or other impacts
associated from any mechanical ventilation system on the adjacent properties.
Finally, enhanced landscape buffering and a taller ten (10°) foot concrete wall run
the length of the structured parking adjacent to the residential uses to the east of the
upland development site. In addition to the foregoing information, please refer to the
Noise Study Summary Section 12.0 of the Project Supplement and the provided Noise
Survey and Modeling Reports.

Lighting — The Photometric plans included in the Application demonstrate that the
Project meets all applicable requirements of the LDC and that there will be no light
spillage and/or glare onto the adjacent residential properties or the wetlands to the
north. No light poles will be installed to illuminate the roof of the parking structure.
Lighting at the roof level of the parking structure will be mounted under the PV
structural mounts and behind the parapet wall which has been raised to 7°-6” to
eliminate any light spillage from vehicles utilizing the rooftop parking. For any
lights attached to the inside of the parapet wall, all lighting fixtures are mounted
below the height of the parapet and are downward facing and, as such, all light is
cast toward the floor of the parking structure. Any lighting fixtures attached to the
PV structural mounts are similarly downward facing and mounted at a height of 7°-
6” from the floor of the roof of the parking structure. As the rooftop lighting fixtures
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will be mounted at or below the parapet height, they will not be visible from the
neighboring residential properties.

Security — A Security Report Narrative Section 14.0 is included in the Project
Supplement that lists the various measures proposed throughout the hospital campus
to ensure the security of our patients, visitors, and employees, as well as our
neighbors. This includes a combination of lighting, monitored video surveillance,
access controls and intrusion detection, emergency call devices with two-way
communication. Please note, the building and site design also incorporates the
Jollowing CPTED design elements:

. Natural surveillance — Views from the public right-of-way have been
kept open for natural surveillance from anyone driving by. The building has
also been designed to provide surveillance from the inside to the outdoor
areas including the outdoor use areas.

. Territorial reinforcement — By adding smaller, more intimate outdoor
spaces for people to use, the users begin to feel an “ownership” into these
spaces and will watch them for any signs of misuse.

. Natural Access control — the buildings and courtyards entries will be
secured.
. Image and Maintenance — Baptist Health is committed to maintain

this extraordinary Project to the highest of standards.

Waste — A Hazardous Waste Narrative Section 11.0 is also included the Project
Supplement Section that outlines how the requirements of Section 15-97 of the Code
have been met, as well as outlining information on medical and regular waste
handling and pick-up. Baptist Health has strict protocols in place for the disposal of
any medical hazardous waste though a licensed medical waste removal company. It
should be noted that all storage and pick-up of waste associated with the Project will
occur within the service area located on the west side of the hospital and away from
any residential areas. The hours for any pick-up is outlined in the Operations section
below and the Operations Narrative Section 4.0 of the Project Supplement.

Air Pollution — While the parking structure remains fully closed on the east facade,
its building design has been revised and updated such that a mechanical ventilation
system is no longer required. As such there will be no noise or exhaust associated
with any mechanical ventilation system on the adjacent properties. The CEP has
been designed in such a way to mitigate or eliminate any impacts including emissions
on the adjacent properties, including the residential property to the east and the
wetlands to the north. As the hospital is electric powered, the only exhaust from the
CEP is from the emergency generators. Exhaust fumes from the emergency
generators (which only operate if main power is lost to the site and briefly during
monthly testing) are discharged at a high level from the second level of the CEP and
at significant distance from any residential properties and the tree islands located
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within the adjacent wetlands. The emergency generators will be compliant with the
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and Florida Department of Environmental
Protection requirements for emissions for standby generators and will comply with
EPA Tier 2 requirements. Both generators will be tested once per month in line with
NFPA 110 requirements for a Level 1 emergency generator. See also Air Pollution
Narrative Section 10.0 included in the Project Supplement demonstrating how the
Project complies with Section 16-217 of the LDC.

Operations — A Operations Narrative Section 4.0 is also included in the Project
Supplement which provides detailed programming for the hospital. While Sunrise
Hospital, including the emergency department, will operate 24/7, the medical office
building typically operates only Monday through Friday from 8:00 a.m. to 6 p.m.
with the potential for partial Saturday hours from 7 a.m. to 3 p.m. The majority of
staff at the hospital comprise nursing and clinical support. These individuals
typically work three days per week (12-hour shifts) with the remaining staff working
either four days a week (10-hour shifts) or five days a week (8-hour shifts). Additional
hours of operation include:

Hospital: 24/7 Operations

Medical Office/Clinics: 8 am-6 pm M-F, 7 am-3 pm Saturdays

Parking Structure: 24 Hour Access

Grease Trap maintenance (at service dock): Monthly between 7 am-7 pm
Generator Fuel Service (at service dock): Every 4 months between 7 am-7 pm
Facility Supply Deliveries (at service dock): Daily between 7 am-7 pm
Generator Testing (at CEP): Once a month for 0.5 hours’ between 7 am-7 pm
Landscape Service: Bi-Weekly between 7 am-7 pm

Non-Hazardous Waste (at service dock): Recycle - Two times a week between
7 am-7 pm

Trash Compactor: Three times a week between 7 am-7 pm
Hazardous Waste (at service dock): Daily between 7 am-7 pm
Oxygen Tanks maintenance and supply: Bi-Monthly between 7 am-7 pm

Ambulance Visits per Day: 4 visits (estimated average) 24 Hour Access

3 Testing requirements are per NFPA 110 Annual load test 1.5 hours only if monthly test fail. Once every 3 years compliance
load-test: 4 hours
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Oxygen Storage Facilities - As part of any hospital operations, oxygen is maintained
onsite. Oxygen tank storage is provided within an enclosed space on the west site of
the hospital adjacent to the CEP. Oxygen tanks will be filled approximately every two
to four weeks. The 6,000-gallon primary and 1,500 secondary tanks have been sized
to supply the hospital with an approximately four-week supply of Oxygen for the
hospital. Oxygen tanks will be filled from a bulk liquid tanker that will drive up, park,
and fill the tank with flexible hoses. The tank and all oxygen equipment will be
designed and maintained in accordance with FGI 2018 and NFPA 99 requirements.

Fuel Storage Facilities — Required emergency generators are included in the Project
design within the CEP to ensure the hospital continuously has power to maintain
operations. The emergency generators will be fueled by three 30,000-gallon fuel oil
tanks have been sized to store diesel fuel oil and which will provide seven (7) days of
continued operation for the hospital to achieve high levels of resilience for the
patients, staff and community. The underground fuel tanks will be double wall
construction to minimize the risk of any leaks. The fuel oil will be pumped to the
generators located on the second level of the CEP. The fuel oil tanks only need to be
refilled when there has been an extended period of power outage.

Traffic — See subsection (2) below.

2) Traffic: Consideration will be given to the volume and type of vehicular
traffic associated with such use, particularly its impact on residential streets.

Included in the Application is a Traffic Impact Analysis prepared by Kimley-Horn &
Associates dated February 2024 which outlines in detail the volume and type of
vehicular traffic associated with the Project. Trip generation for the proposed
development was calculated using rates and/or equations contained in the Institute
of Transportation Engineers’ (ITE’s) Trip Generation Manual, 11th Edition. The
project is expected to generate 290 weekday A.M. peak hour trips and 227 weekday
P.M. peak hour trips.

Direct Project Access: As the Project has direct access from QOakland Park
Boulevard via Flamingo Road and the Sawgrass Expressway, it is not anticipated
that there will be any impact on residential streets. Access to the Project will be
provided via one (1) full access signalized driveway just west of the intersection of
West Oakland Park Boulevard and North Flamingo Road. Note exiting vehicles
destined for West Oakland Park Boulevard (eastbound) will perform a left-turn at
this driveway, while exiting vehicles destined for North Flamingo Road (southbound)
will perform a right-turn and a subsequent westbound U-turn along West Oakland
Park Boulevard to leave the site. Additionally, a secondary access point primarily for
emergency/delivery vehicles will be provided (right-in/right-out driveway) west of the
main Project entrance and east of the SR 869/Sawgrass Expressway northbound on-
ramp. This access plan and the related improvements to West Oakland Park
Boulevard have been coordinated with the City, Broward County, and Florida’s
Turnpike Enterprise (FTE). These improvements will be included in and constructed
through a larger programmed FTE project (FM No. 437155-1) for completion in
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year 2029. The FTFE project includes the widening SR 869/Sawgrass Expressway
Srom NW 8th Street to south of Atlantic Boulevard and associated interchange
improvements. Improvements in the vicinity of the Property includes:

. Reconstruction of the SR 869/Sawgrass Expressway interchange with
West Oakland Park Boulevard fo a partial diverging diamond design.

. Intersection capacity/signalization improvements at West Oakland
Park Boulevard/North Flamingo Road including triple eastbound left-turn
and right-turn lanes, triple northbound left-turn lanes, and dual southbound
right-turn lanes.

. Construction of access points to the Property including signalization
and signage improvements.

The City has entered into a Local Funding Agreement with FTE for this additional
design while Baptist Health has entered into a separate agreement with the City to
reimburse the City for the costs associated with this design. A separate Local
Funding Agreement will be entered into between the City and the FTE to fund the
construction of the improvements associated with the access to the Property, with
Baptist Health entering into a separate agreement with the City to fund all
improvements associated with access to the Hospital, including required
signalization. These improvements are expected to be completed on/before the
certificate of occupancy for the facility and which will provide safe ingress and egress
Sfor the Project. See Traffic Impact Analysis report included with this submittal and
Section 13.0 of the Project Supplement.

Internal Circulation: Upon entering the site from the main entrance, hospital
staff, patients or visitors will either turn right (east) into the parking structure,
proceed straight to the main entrance drop off (and depart the site or proceed to the
parking structure) or turn left for the emergency drop-off and either parking in the
available surface parking located south of the emergency department, depart
through the main entrance or proceed to the parking structure. Ambulances and
delivery vehicles using the secondary entrance will enter to access the west service
area of the hospital and either exit south through the secondary entrance or through
the east bound lane provided to access the signalized intersection at the main
entrance. While an eastbound lane is provided to allow ambulances and delivery
vehicles to access the signalized intersection at the main entrance, no westbound lane
is provided west of the emergency department drop-off and parking to eliminate any
hospital staff, patients, or visitors from utilizing the secondary driveway. See Site
Plan drawings and Project Supplement.

(3) Comprehensive plan: Conformity to goals, objectives, and policies of
the Sunrise Comprehensive Plan.
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Please see the Comprehensive Plan Narrative included in the Project Supplement
Section 15.0 that outlines the Project’s conformity with numerous Goals, Objectives,
and Policies of the City’s Comprehensive Plan.

“4) Other factors: Any additional factors or considerations which may be
reasonably calculated to materially affect public health, safety and welfare; these must
be explicitly stated in the motion to approve or deny.

Sustainability - Baptist Health’s sustainable approach includes electric building
systems, biophilic green walls, high performance building skin, solar power, the use
of key energy reduction techniques, the use of daylighting, and wetland conservation.
Baptist Health also intends to seek a host of certifications for Sunrise Hospital,
including LEED, WELL and Parksmart. See Sustainability Narrative Section 2.0 in
the Project Supplement for further detail.

Wetlands and Natural Vegetation — The Property contains an extensive wetland area
that was recently created/enhanced by the City, and which is protected under an
Amended Deed of Conservation Easement (“Conservation Easement”) recorded as
Instrument 115899844 in the public records of Broward County. As explained in
greater detail in the Project Design Narrative Section 1.0, the Project has been
thoughtfully designed to celebrate the existing wetlands and adjacent upland buffers
as well as further supplementing the existing mature trees along the eastern buffer
of the Conservation Easement. All development is within the upland development
area and will not encroach into any areas covered by the Conservation Easement.

In connection with the submittal, an updated Natural Resource Assessment (NRA)
prepared by Kimley-Horn & Associates dated July 2024 has been provided. The
updated NRA accounts for the 25.5 Acre Wetland Remediation Project previously
permitted and completed by the City and which filled any wetlands located on the
upland development site. In light of the work completed as part of the City’s project,
the NRA recommendations have been updated. As all building construction activity
is proposed within the upland development area, the NRA concludes there will be no
impacts on endangered, threatened or species of special concern, wetlands, historic
or other archaeological resources. The updated Section 5.0 Summary and
Recommendations of the NRA outlines various permits that may or will be required
Jor the development of the Project and which are acknowledged by the Applicant.

In connection with the permitting of the improvements, the Applicant will be
providing a Construction Logistics Plan, for review and approval by the City, which
will outline the various steps that will be taken during construction to mitigate any
impacts associated with the development of the site, including the protection of the
wetlands throughout construction. During construction, Applicant proposes the
Jollowing measures for the protection of the wetlands: (a) the use of a silt fence, (b)
in steep areas double row silt fence will be used as needed, and (c) a six (6’) foot tall
construction fence and green dust screen to be located south of the existing berm and
vegetative buffer located adjacent to wetlands. After construction, flow to wetland
is controlled via flow through the weir structures within the new storm water
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management system to ensure no negative impacts or degradation will occur. Flow
Srom the roof drains must pass through stone energy dissipator within drainage
structures before flowing into the wetland to ensure no negative impacts or
degradation occurs. Both during and after construction, the wetlands will continue
to be maintained consistent with the Conservation Easement.

No impacts are anticipated to the wetlands by virtue of the normal operation of the
hospital. As noted previously, the CEP has been designed in such a way to mitigate
or eliminate any impacts from noise, emissions, and potential leaks on the adjacent
wetlands. First, the upland development site will be separated from the wetlands by
a physical retaining wall. The equipment within the CEP (including generators,
cooling towers, air source heat pumps) will be selected and designed with acoustic
treatment and screening to satisfy the City’s Noise Ordinance and to minimize or
eliminate noise impacts to the wetlands to the north. Exhaust fumes from the
emergency generators (which only operate if main power is lost to the site and briefly
during monthly testing) are discharged at a high level from second floor of the CEP
and at significant distance from tree islands located within the adjacent wetlands.
The emergency generators will be compliant with the Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) and Florida Department of Environmental Protection requirements
Sfor emissions for standby generators and will operate briefly for monthly testing and
in an emergency where there is a loss of power to the hospital. The two emergency
generators will be on the second level of the CEP and comply with EPA Tier 2
requirements. Both generators will be tested once per month in line with NFPA 110
requirements for a Level 1 emergency generator. The underground fuel tanks will
be double wall construction to minimize the risk of any leaks. See further Noise and
Air Pollution sections above and the NRA provided with this submittal.

Public Art — Sunrise Hospital will include public art both within the hospital itself,
as well as throughout the campus. Site artwork is intended to be permanent. An
additional piece of artwork is proposed in the public right-of-way landscape buffer
towards the southeast corner of the Property. See Public Art Narrative Section 3.0 in
the Project Supplement for further detail.

Community Amenities — Sunrise Hospital seeks to truly become a part of the Sunrise
community. A wellness walk has been incorporated into the Project design and offers
a continuous loop pathway flanked by lush vegetation and which celebrates
biodiversity and native landscaping. The wellness walk will connect to the existing
sidewalk along Oakland Park Boulevard. Fitness equipment, a footbridge, and
overlook to the wetlands are features along the walkway. This wellness walk will be
opened to the public, as well as employees, patients and visitors. A host of health and
wellness programs will also be offered to the community including weekly free
exercise classes for residents of the City, quarterly educational programming,
biometric screenings, as well as “pop up” events throughout the year held in
available on-site classrooms, community rooms, public parks, and other public
venues. Aside from the health and wellness events offered on the hospital campus,
Baptist Health will continue its stewardship in the City as a true community partner
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through its involvement with events such as the Earth Day Festival, World Health
Day Expo, Family Resource Fair, the Back-to-School Round-up, among others.

(5) B-6 District intensity and density: As set forth in subsection 16-79(f),
certain intensities and densities for B-6 uses shall be determined pursuant to the special
exception process. In determining conformance with the intent of subsection 16-79(f)
entitled "Use, intensity, site design and procedural regulations for the B-6 District,"
consideration shall be given to the language contained in that section. These intensity
and density regulations are not intended to limit any rights which may exist under
existing development orders.

Not applicable.

The City of Sunrise is a thriving and growing city and the home to almost 92,000 residents, as well
as the National Hockey League Stanley Cup Champion Florida Panthers and Sawgrass Mills, one
of the largest commercial centers in the United States. As noted on the City’s website, the City is
the 26th largest of Florida’s incorporated municipalities, but yet it does not have a hospital to call
its own. Approval of this use will bring Baptist Health, the most awarded healthcare system in
South Florida, to the City to serve its residents and visitors in a facility that celebrates Health and
Wellness, Sustainability and Performance, Resiliency and Ecology and Community and Place as
outlined in this letter, the included plans, and the Project Supplement. As the Site Plan and related
drawings, the Project Supplement, the various reports prepared in connection with this proposed
use, together with this narrative demonstrate, we believe that the Project satisfies the criteria in
Section 16-36 of the LDC for approval of a special exception for the community hospital use.

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact
my office.

Sincerely yours,

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
5
_ %@wm //f ,r// Footin

Janna P. Lhota

Encl.
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